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1. Welcome and Chair’s Report 

• The meeting was called to order by JFAC Chair Greg Greeley and FAC Chair John Giambalvo.  

• The chairs reviewed the goals for the meeting, printed on the agenda. 

2. Roles of JFAC and FAC 

• The chairs reviewed the respective charges for FAC and JFAC and presented a comparison 
chart.  

• There is significant overlap between the two advisory groups, with some important 
distinctions: 

o JFAC reports to both the County and School Boards; FAC reports only to the School 
Board. 

o In the area of school siting decisions and adding seats, FAC would look more at how 
to address nearer term seat needs, for example the next 10 years, and the 
geography of where those needs should be located within Arlington. 

https://arlingtonva.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2019/10/JFAC-FAC_Agenda-2019-10-23.pdf
https://arlingtonva.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2020/01/JFAC_FAC_Roles-2019-10-23.pdf
https://arlingtonva.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2020/01/JFAC_FAC_Roles-2019-10-23.pdf
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o JFAC is charged with implementing a siting process. JFAC would not necessarily lead 
such a process if requested by APS, but it could provide direction and 
recommendations for how the process is organized. 

o JFAC also has a broader view of facilities, including both County and APS facilities. 

• Question: How will co-location of facilities be implemented? Response: Chair Greeley 
responded that this is still under discussion, and JFAC’s visioning committee is preparing for 
public forums that would explore different ideas for co-location and mixed-use facilities and 
how they could be implemented in Arlington. 

• A JFAC member noted that cost considerations are not mentioned in either group’s charges. 
They should be working to find the best value for public facilities. 

• A FAC member commented that the JFAC’s work on long range facilities planning would not 
be able to inform next year’s CIP. Chair Greeley responded that while that planning effort is 
on a longer arc, it does not preclude any options for schools in the next CIP cycle. 

3. APS CIP Process 

• John Chadwick, APS Assistant Superintendent, presented on the process for the FY 2021-
2030 APS Capital Improvement Plan and reviewed the timelines of recent school 
construction projects. 

• Question: What is the timeline for school construction from the start of the Building Level 
Planning Committee (BLPC) process to completion. Response: It would depend on the length 
of the BLPC process. The timeline for school construction is about 24 months. 

• Question: Can you quantify the time needed for community engagement prior to the start 
of construction? Response: It varies depending on the project. As an example, the Hamm 
School required 23 meetings. 

• Question: What is being done to keep future school construction costs within budget? 
Response: We have already built schools on the easy sites. Future school sites will be more 
challenging. 

• Question: How do siting decisions affect construction costs? Response: The cost of a new 
school is generally more predictable than additions and renovations. The length of time 
needed for community engagement is also less predictable and can add to costs if it takes 
longer than anticipated. 

4. JFAC Response to 2019 AFSAP 

• Preliminary recommendations were presented by the Chair at the September JFAC meeting. 
The chair presented revised recommendations and a summary of feedback received from 
JFAC members. 

• Recommendation #1 (Allocation of CIP funding for schools) 

o Multiple JFAC members commented that they could not agree to this principle 
without a better understanding of the County’s needs, such as stormwater 
infrastructure. 

o A FAC member commented that the projections show that APS seat needs will be 
critical by 2025, and that waiting to fund these seats until the later years of the 10-
year CIP would be too late. 

https://arlingtonva.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2019/10/JFAC-APS_CIP_Process-2019-10-23.pdf
https://arlingtonva.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2019/10/JFAC-APS_CIP_Process-2019-10-23.pdf
https://arlingtonva.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2020/01/JFAC_AFSAP_Draft_Recs_2019-10-23.pdf
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o A FAC member commented that APS has not exhausted all policy solutions to 
address the seat gap. There may be non-capital options. 

o Is JFAC recommending priorities between facilities and other needs, such as 
affordable housing? Chair Greeley responded that JFAC is making recommendations 
based on the information provided in the AFSAP, looking at facility needs and 
opportunity for joint use. 

o Multiple JFAC members commented that the time to deliver schools is too long, and 
that the County and should APS work together to find opportunities to reduce that 
time. FAC has recommended that APS work with the County to reduce the time 
from funding to completion for a new school, from 5 years to 4 years.  

• Recommendation #2 (Middle School Capacity) 

o FAC Chair Giambalvo commented that JFAC’s longer term can help guide decisions 
on whether middle school needs would grow beyond the 10-year CIP timeframe. 

o A JFAC member commented that the decision of how to increase middle school 
capacity should be based on instructional needs, not just cost and efficiency. 

o A JFAC member asked whether school boundary decisions should happen at a 
different time to help balance seats. FAC has recommended more frequent 
boundary changes, which could help to normalize the process within the school 
community. Another FAC member commented that the recommendation should be 
to use all available options to address capacity needs, not just new schools or 
additions to existing schools. 

o A JFAC member commented that a recommendation to “monitor” does not give a 
lot of guidance. 

o A JFAC member asked if there are assumptions for land costs for schools on new 
sites. FAC Chair Giambalvo responded that APS has not allocated funding for land 
acquisition. 

• Recommendation #3 (Elementary School Capacity) 

o A JFAC member asked about implications for County needs in a school siting 
process. There may be other facility needs that are not being met, beyond schools. 

o A JFAC member commented that it is difficult to determine how to meet school 
needs without knowing what options or sites are available, to compare costs and 
benefits. 

o A JFAC member commented that the impacts of different decisions on instruction 
should be understood. It is not clear what criteria the School Board will use to make 
its CIP decisions. 

o A JFAC member commented that APS should ask the County Board which County 
facilities could be turned over to Schools. A FAC member noted that those 
conversations have not gone anywhere in the past, but it is worth asking again. 

o A FAC member commented that some of the oldest schools are also smaller schools 
that could be modernized with additions. This solution would be more equitable but 
might be more costly for a smaller increase in net capacity. 
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• Recommendation #4 (Bus Parking) 

o A FAC member commented that APS has problems recruiting and retaining bus 
drivers, which might be a more critical issue than where to park buses. 

o Multiple JFAC members suggested looking at operational solutions other 
communities have used to reduce the need for buses, given the constraints of 
finding parking for a larger bus fleet. 

o A JFAC member referenced a recent study of school transportation options from 
Bellwether Education Partners. (This information was sent to JFAC and FAC 
members following the meeting). 

o Question: Is it correct that APS is not legally required to provide transportation 
except for students with special needs? Response: APS staff confirmed that this is 
correct. 

o Question: Are there empty seats on buses today? Response: 16,000 students are 
eligible for buses. The buses for option programs will likely never be full because of 
logistics. 

o Question: Can APS charge families for buses? Response: If you price busing, some 
parents will choose to drive instead, which causes safety issues at pick up and drop 
off. APS will be piloting hub stops this year. 

o A JFAC member commented that there is not currently a process set up for APS to 
jointly develop projects with the County, if there are need for multiple facilities. 

5. Public Comment 

• No members of the public in attendance wished to speak. 

6. Potential Sites that Could Provide Capacity for the FY 2021-30 APS CIP 

• Mr. Chadwick review the latest list of options for consideration to increase seat capacity in 
the upcoming CIP process. This list has been posted on APS’s Engage page. 

• Staff will ask the School Board to prioritize this list to determine which sites will be studied 
further in advance of the CIP. These would be architectural and engineering studies with 
cost estimates. Some sites have previous studies that need to be updated. 

• If community members have ideas for other sites to be considered, they can email 
engage@apsva.us. 

• Question: Are there potential options for private sites in National Landing or Rosslyn? 
Response: It would have to be a very large project, and is not likely on option. 

• A JFAC member commented that the Lubber Run Community Center project was a missed 
opportunity that could have accommodated APS needs. It would be helpful to have a 
schedule of when County facilities are scheduled to be rebuilt and to include schools in 
those conversations. 

• Mr. Chadwick commented that APS is interested in working with the County to create value 
on school sites, such as selling Transfer of Development Rights to a private developer. 

• Question: Why are Pre-K programs located in schools when they could be placed in office 
buildings or retail spaces? That would free up space in the schools for K-5 students. 

https://bellwethereducation.org/publication/challenges-and-opportunities-school-transportation-today
https://www.apsva.us/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/DRAFT-Sites-in-Areas-of-Growth-to-Review-for-2021-30-CIP_191022.pdf
mailto:engage@apsva.us
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Response: APS staff responded that the last boundary process considered moving Pre-K 
programs out of schools. Instructional staff prefers that Pre-K students stay in the school 
where they will continue to attend. Leasing space is not always cost effective. APS also 
sometimes place Pre-K students in elementary schools that are below capacity. Pre-K is an 
important tool in closing the achievement gap. 

• Question: Can the AFSAP maps showing seat gaps be provided for K-5 only, taking Pre-K out 
of the equation? Response: The upcoming boundary process maps will be K-5 only. There 
are currently about 2,000 Pre-K student enrolled. 

• A FAC member was interested in the proposal to place a temporary school at the former 
VHC urgent care site and whether a temporary school could be repurposed at other sites in 
the future. 

• A FAC member commented that Drew Elementary is under capacity now that it is a 
neighborhood school. Is there room at Drew to provide swing space? 

7. Wrap Up and Next Steps 

• Chair Greeley will work with JFAC Vice Chair Kathleen McSweeney to refine the 
recommendations to the County Board and School Board on the finding of the AFSAP report, 
based on tonight’s discussion. Those recommendations will be JFAC’s lens for reviewing the 
APS CIP in the spring. 

• FAC Chair Giambalvo noted the importance of considering the long term implications of 
decisions. 

• Chair Greeley thanked FAC members for participating in the discussion and offering their 
perspectives. 
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